# THE MIDWEST ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

# 2025 RATE SCHEDULE



Your Touchstone Energy® Cooperative

### **RATE INDEX**

### CLASS 4 – COMMERCIAL

- 411 Small Commercial, Single-Phase
- 412 Small Commercial, Single-Phase Electric Heat
- 413 Small Commercial, Single-Phase Net Metering Member Generation
- 414 Small Commercial, Single-Phase Net Billing Member Generation
- 421 Stockwells, Single-Phase
- 431 Small Commercial, Three-Phase
- 432 Small Commercial, Three-Phase Electric Heat
- 433 Small Commercial, Three-Phase Net Metering Member Generation
- 434 Small Commercial, Three-Phase Net Billing Member Generation
- 441 Small Commercial, Single-Phase Bin Service
- 451 Small Commercial, Three-Phase Bin Service
- 461 Schools and Churches, Single-Phase
- 462 Schools and Churches, Single-Phase Electric Heat
- 463 Schools and Churches, Single-Phase Net Metering Member Generation
- 464 Schools and Churches, Single-Phase Net Billing Member Generation
- 471 Schools and Churches, Three-Phase
- 472 Schools and Churches, Three-Phase Electric Heat
- 473 Schools and Churches, Three-Phase Net Metering Member Generation
- 474 Schools and Churches Three-Phase Net Billing Member Generation
- 481 Large Commercial, Three-Phase 200-1000 kVA



### **2025** Rate Schedule

Rate: SMALL COMMERCIAL, SINGLE-PHASE			Rate Number 411
	Rate Class:	Page	
	4 – Commercial	1 of 1	

### **Availability**

Service to commercial accounts and other accounts that do not fit into a different category. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a one hundred sixty-seven (167) kVA distribution transformer. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

### **Type of Service**

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 39.50
•	\$ 0.115 per kWh
	\$ 0.080 per kWh

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

### **Terms of Payment**



### **2025** Rate Schedule

Rate: SMALL COMMERCIAL, SINGLE-PHASE ELECTRIC HEAT			Rate Number 412
Rate Class:	Page		
4 – Commercial	412	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

### **Availability**

Service to commercial accounts and other accounts that do not fit into a different category. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a one hundred sixty-seven (167) kVA distribution transformer.

Must have a separately metered, permanently installed heating unit as the primary heat source for the residence. Midwest will provide the meter to record the usage by the heat source – members must pay for the cost of installing the wiring for the meter. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

### **Type of Service**

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 39.50
First 500 kWh	\$ 0.115 per kWh
Over 500 kWh	\$ 0.080 per kWh

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

### **Electric Heat Discount**

Credited only during the months of October through April.

Credit for energy through Heat Meter .....-\$ 0.025 per kWh

### **Terms of Payment**

Payment is due on the 25<sup>th</sup> of the month following the period for which the bill is calculated. If the 25<sup>th</sup> falls on a weekend or holiday, the due date will be the next business day after the 25<sup>th</sup>. A late charge of \$10 or 10%, whichever is greater, will be assessed on any account not paid on or before the due date. In addition, accounts still owing a balance at month end will be charged an additional 1.33% interest (interest is not charged on the penalty charges).

### **Account Setup**

Electric Heat Meter will be a separate account in rate 812 with the accounts joined with a Multi-Meter setup in Meridian.



### 2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: SMALL COMMERCIAL, SINGLE-PHASE NET METERING MEMBER GENERATION			Rate Number 413
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
4 – Commercial	413	<b>December 17, 2024</b>	1 of 1

### **Availability**

Service to commercial accounts and other accounts that do not fit into a different category. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a one hundred sixty-seven (167) kVA distribution transformer.

Available when member has a renewable generation source installed behind the meter, not to exceed 25 kW AC. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Midwest will accept service applications up to 1% of our average monthly peak system load.

### **Type of Service**

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### **Usage Calculation**

At the end of each billing period, the energy the Member sells back to Midwest will be subtracted from the energy purchased from Midwest by the Member. If the net amount is delivered to the Member (more purchased than sold), the bill will be generated based on that net amount. If the net amount is received by Midwest (more sold than purchased), the net amount purchased will be credited back to the Member at Midwest's current wholesale cost of energy. The member is responsible for the Facility Charge regardless of the net amount.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge.......\$ 39.50
First 500 kWh (if net is delivered)......\$ 0.115 per kWh
Over 500 kWh (if net is delivered)......\$ 0.080 per kWh

All kWh (if net is received)...Credited at Midwest's wholesale cost of energy

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

### **Terms of Payment**



### **2025 Rate Schedule**

Rate: SMALL COMMERCIAL, SINGLE-PHASE NET BILLING MEMBER GENERATION			Rate Number 414
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
4 – Commercial	414	<b>December 17, 2024</b>	1 of 1

### **Availability**

Service to commercial accounts and other accounts that do not fit into a different category. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a one hundred sixty-seven (167) kVA distribution transformer.

Available when member has a renewable generation source installed behind the meter, not to exceed 25 kW AC. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

### **Type of Service**

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### **Usage Calculation**

All energy delivered to the Member during the billing period will be billed at the normal Small Commercial rates. All energy received by Midwest during the billing period will be credited back to the Member at Midwest's current wholesale cost of energy.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 39.50
First 500 kWh	
Over 500 kWh	\$ 0.080 per kWh
All received kWhCredited at Mid	west's wholesale cost of energy

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

### **Terms of Payment**



### **2025** Rate Schedule

Rate: STOCKWELLS, SINGLE-PHASE			Rate Number 421
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
4 – Commercial	421	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

### **Availability**

Service to accounts used for wells to provide water to livestock. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a twenty-five (25) kVA distribution transformer. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

### **Type of Service**

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 33.50
First 500 kWh	
Over 500 kWh	-

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

### **Terms of Payment**



### **2025** Rate Schedule

Rate: SMALL COMMERCIAL, THREE-PHASE			Rate Number 431
Rate Class: Rate Cycle: Approved:			Page
4 – Commercial	431	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

### **Availability**

Service to commercial accounts and other accounts that do not fit into a different category. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a combined capacity of one hundred fifty (150) kVA distribution transformers. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

### **Type of Service**

Three-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 70.50
First 500 kWh	
Over 500 kWh	*

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

### **Terms of Payment**



### **2025 Rate Schedule**

Rate: SMALL COMMERCIAL, THREE-PHASE ELECTRIC HEAT			Rate Number 432
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
4 – Commercial	432	<b>December 17, 2024</b>	1 of 1

### **Availability**

Service to commercial accounts and other accounts that do not fit into a different category. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a combined capacity of one hundred fifty (150) kVA distribution transformers.

Must have a separately metered, permanently installed heating unit as the primary heat source for the residence. Midwest will provide the meter to record the usage by the heat source – members must pay for the cost of installing the wiring for the meter. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

### **Type of Service**

Three-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 70.50
First 500 kWh	
Over 500 kWh	\$ 0.085 per kWh

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

### **Electric Heat Discount**

Credited only during the months of October through April.

Credit for energy through Heat Meter .....-\$ 0.025 per kWh

### **Terms of Payment**

Payment is due on the 25<sup>th</sup> of the month following the period for which the bill is calculated. If the 25<sup>th</sup> falls on a weekend or holiday, the due date will be the next business day after the 25<sup>th</sup>. A late charge of \$10 or 10%, whichever is greater, will be assessed on any account not paid on or before the due date. In addition, accounts still owing a balance at month end will be charged an additional 1.33% interest (interest is not charged on the penalty charges).

### **Account Setup**

Electric Heat Meter will be a separate account in rate 832 with the accounts joined with a Multi-Meter setup in Meridian.



### 2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: SMALL COMMERCIAL, THREE-PHASE NET METERING MEMBER GENERATION		Rate Number 433	
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
4 – Commercial	433	<b>December 17, 2024</b>	1 of 1

### **Availability**

Service to commercial accounts and other accounts that do not fit into a different category. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a combined capacity of one hundred fifty (150) kVA distribution transformers.

Available when member has a renewable generation source installed behind the meter, not to exceed 25 kW AC. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Midwest will accept Net Metering service applications up to 1% of our average monthly peak system load.

### **Type of Service**

Three-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### **Usage Calculation**

At the end of each billing period, the energy the Member sells back to Midwest will be subtracted from the energy purchased from Midwest by the Member. If the net amount is delivered to the Member (more purchased than sold), the bill will be generated based on that net amount. If the net amount is received by Midwest (more sold than purchased), the net amount purchased will be credited back to the Member at Midwest's current wholesale cost of energy. The member is responsible for the Facility Charge regardless of the net amount.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge \$70.50 First 500 kWh (if net is delivered) \$0.142 per kWh Over 500 kWh (if net is delivered) \$0.085 per kWh

All kWh (if net is received)...Credited at Midwest's wholesale cost of energy

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

### **Terms of Payment**



### **2025 Rate Schedule**

Rate: SMALL COMMERCIAL, THREE-PHASE NET BILLING MEMBER GENERATION		Rate Number 434	
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
4 – Commercial	434	<b>December 17, 2024</b>	1 of 1

### **Availability**

Service to commercial accounts and other accounts that do not fit into a different category. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a combined capacity of one hundred fifty (150) kVA distribution transformers.

Available when member has a renewable generation source installed behind the meter, not to exceed 25 kW AC. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

### **Type of Service**

Three-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### **Usage Calculation**

All energy delivered to the Member during the billing period will be billed at the normal Small Commercial rates. All energy received by Midwest during the billing period will be credited back to the Member at Midwest's current wholesale cost of energy.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 70.50
First 500 kWh	\$ 0.142 per kWh
Over 500 kWh	\$ 0.085 per kWh
All received kWhCredited at Mic	lwest's wholesale cost of energy

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

### **Terms of Payment**



### **2025 Rate Schedule**

Rate: SMALL COMMERCIAL, SINGLE-PHASE GRAIN BIN SERVICE		Rate Number 441	
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
4 – Commercial	441	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

### **Availability**

Service to accounts where the primary load is a grain bin or bins. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a one hundred sixty-seven (167) kVA distribution transformer. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

### **Type of Service**

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 33.50
First 500 kWh	\$ 0.115 per kWh
Over 500 kWh	\$ 0.080 per kWh

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

### **Terms of Payment**



### **2025** Rate Schedule

Rate: SMALL COMMERCIAL, THREE-PHASE GRAIN BIN SERVICE		Rate Number 451	
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
4 – Commercial	451	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

### **Availability**

Service to accounts where the primary load is a grain bin or bins. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a combined capacity of one hundred fifty (150) kVA distribution transformers. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

### **Type of Service**

Three-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 70.50
First 500 kWh	
Over 500 kWh	

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

### **Terms of Payment**



### **2025** Rate Schedule

Rate: SCHOOLS and CHURCHES, SINGLE-PHASE		Rate Number 461	
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
4 – Commercial	461	<b>December 17, 2024</b>	1 of 1

### **Availability**

Service to schools and churches. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a one hundred sixty-seven (167) kVA distribution transformer. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

# **Type of Service**

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 39.50
First 500 kWh	
Over 500 kWh	-

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

### **Terms of Payment**



### **2025** Rate Schedule

Rate: SCHOOLS and CHURCHES, SINGLE-PHASE ELECTRIC HEAT		Rate Number 462	
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
4 – Commercial	462	<b>December 17, 2024</b>	1 of 1

### **Availability**

Service to schools and churches. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a one hundred sixty-seven (167) kVA distribution transformer. Must have a separately metered, permanently installed heating unit as the primary heat source for the residence. Midwest will provide the meter to record the usage by the heat source – members must pay for the cost of installing the wiring for the meter. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

### **Type of Service**

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 39.50
First 500 kWh	
Over 500 kWh	

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

### **Electric Heat Discount**

Credited only during the months of October through April.

Credit for energy through Heat Meter .....-\$ 0.025 per kWh

### **Terms of Payment**

Payment is due on the 25<sup>th</sup> of the month following the period for which the bill is calculated. If the 25<sup>th</sup> falls on a weekend or holiday, the due date will be the next business day after the 25<sup>th</sup>. A late charge of \$10 or 10%, whichever is greater, will be assessed on any account not paid on or before the due date. In addition, accounts still owing a balance at month end will be charged an additional 1.33% interest (interest is not charged on the penalty charges).

### **Account Setup**

Electric Heat Meter will be a separate account in rate 862 with the accounts joined with a Multi-Meter setup in Meridian.



### 2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: SCHOOLS and CHURCHES, SINGLE-PHASE NET METERING MEMBER GENERATION			Rate Number 463
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
4 – Commercial	463	<b>December 17, 2024</b>	1 of 1

### **Availability**

Service to commercial accounts and other accounts that do not fit into a different category. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a one hundred sixty-seven (167) kVA distribution transformer.

Available when member has a renewable generation source installed behind the meter, not to exceed 25 kW AC. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Midwest will accept Net Metering service applications up to 1% of our average monthly peak system load.

### Type of Service

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### **Usage Calculation**

At the end of each billing period, the energy the Member sells back to Midwest will be subtracted from the energy purchased from Midwest by the Member. If the net amount is delivered to the Member (more purchased than sold), the bill will be generated based on that net amount. If the net amount is received by Midwest (more sold than purchased), the net amount purchased will be credited back to the Member at Midwest's current wholesale cost of energy. The member is responsible for the Facility Charge regardless of the net amount.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge \$39.50 First 500 kWh (if net is delivered) \$0.115 per kWh Over 500 kWh (if net is delivered) \$0.080 per kWh

All kWh (if net is received)...Credited at Midwest's wholesale cost of energy

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

# **Terms of Payment**



### **2025** Rate Schedule

Rate: SCHOOLS and CHURCHES, SINGLE-PHASE NET BILLING MEMBER GENERATION			Rate Number 464
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
4 – Commercial	464	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

### **Availability**

Service to schools and churches. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a one hundred sixty-seven (167) kVA distribution transformer. Available when member has a renewable generation source installed behind the meter, not to exceed 25 kW AC. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

### **Type of Service**

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### **Usage Calculation**

All energy delivered to the Member during the billing period will be billed at the normal Small Commercial rates. All energy received by Midwest during the billing period will be credited back to the Member at Midwest's current wholesale cost of energy.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 39.50
First 500 kWh	
Over 500 kWh	
All received kWhCredited at Mid	_

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

### **Terms of Payment**



### **2025** Rate Schedule

Rate: SCHOOLS and CHURCHES, THREE-PHASE			Rate Number 471
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
4 – Commercial	471	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

### **Availability**

Service to schools and churches. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a combined capacity of one hundred fifty (150) kVA distribution transformers. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

### **Type of Service**

Three-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 70.50
First 500 kWh	
Over 500 kWh	

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

### **Terms of Payment**



### **2025** Rate Schedule

Rate: SCHOOLS and CHURCHES, THREE-PHASE ELECTRIC HEAT			Rate Number 472
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
4 – Commercial	472	<b>December 17, 2024</b>	1 of 1

### **Availability**

Service to schools and churches. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a combined capacity of one hundred fifty (150) kVA distribution transformers.

Must have a separately metered, permanently installed heating unit as the primary heat source for the residence. Midwest will provide the meter to record the usage by the heat source – members must pay for the cost of installing the wiring for the meter. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

### **Type of Service**

Three-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 70.50
First 500 kWh	
Over 500 kWh	\$ 0.085 per kWh

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

### **Electric Heat Discount**

Credited only during the months of October through April.

Credit for energy through Heat Meter .....-\$ 0.025 per kWh

### **Terms of Payment**

Payment is due on the 25<sup>th</sup> of the month following the period for which the bill is calculated. If the 25<sup>th</sup> falls on a weekend or holiday, the due date will be the next business day after the 25<sup>th</sup>. A late charge of \$10 or 10%, whichever is greater, will be assessed on any account not paid on or before the due date. In addition, accounts still owing a balance at month end will be charged an additional 1.33% interest (interest is not charged on the penalty charges).

### **Account Setup**

Electric Heat Meter will be a separate account in rate 872 with the accounts joined with a Multi-Meter setup in Meridian.



### 2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: SCHOOLS and CHURCHES, THREE-PHASE NET METERING MEMBER GENERATION			Rate Number 473
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
4 – Commercial	473	<b>December 17, 2024</b>	1 of 1

### **Availability**

Service to schools and churches. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a combined capacity of one hundred fifty (150) kVA distribution transformers.

Available when member has a renewable generation source installed behind the meter, not to exceed 25 kW AC. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Midwest will accept Net Metering service applications up to 1% of our average monthly peak system load.

### **Type of Service**

Three-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### **Usage Calculation**

At the end of each billing period, the energy the Member sells back to Midwest will be subtracted from the energy purchased from Midwest by the Member. If the net amount is delivered to the Member (more purchased than sold), the bill will be generated based on that net amount. If the net amount is received by Midwest (more sold that purchased), the net amount purchased will be credited back to the Member at Midwest's current wholesale cost of energy. The member is responsible for the Facility Charge regardless of the net amount.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge \$70.50 First 500 kWh (if net is delivered) \$0.142 per kWh Over 500 kWh (if net is delivered) \$0.085 per kWh

All kWh (if net is received)...Credited at Midwest's wholesale cost of energy

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

### **Terms of Payment**



### **2025 Rate Schedule**

Rate: SCHOOLS and CHURCHES, THREE-PHASE NET BILLING MEMBER GENERATION			Rate Number 474
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
4 – Commercial	474	<b>December 17, 2024</b>	1 of 1

### **Availability**

Service to schools and churches. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a combined capacity of one hundred fifty (150) kVA distribution transformers.

Available when member has a renewable generation source installed behind the meter, not to exceed 25 kW AC. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

### **Type of Service**

Three-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### **Usage Calculation**

All energy delivered to the Member during the billing period will be billed at the normal Small Commercial rates. All energy received by Midwest during the billing period will be credited back to the Member at Midwest's current wholesale cost of energy.

### Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 70.50
First 500 kWh	
Over 500 kWh	
All received kWhCredited at Mi	*

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

### **Terms of Payment**



### **2025** Rate Schedule

Rate: LARGE COMMERCIAL, THREE-PHASE 200-1,000 kVA			Rate Number 481
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
4 – Commercial	481	<b>December 17, 2024</b>	1 of 2

### **Availability**

Service to accounts that require a distribution transformer of more than one hundred fifty (150) kVA. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

### **Type of Service**

Three-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

### On Peak Period

The On Peak Period is 1:00 PM to 9:00 PM Mountain Daylight Time on Monday through Saturday. No On Peak Period on Sundays and specified holidays (New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day).

### **Billing Demand**

Monthly Billing Demand is established by the maximum kilowatt (kW) metered demand during any 15-minute period during that month. On Peak Demand is established by the maximum kW metered demand during any 15-minute period during any On Peak Period during that month.

### Rate

Monthly billing

Facility Charge	\$ 1.250 per kVA
On Peak Demand Charge	
First 100 kWh per kW	\$ 0.085 per kWh
Over 100 kWh per kW	\$ 0.040 per kWh

### **Secondary Capacitor Requirement**

Secondary capacitors are required to be installed at the Member's expense to correct the power factor of the connected motor to 95%. Any account without a secondary capacitor installed will be subject to a 5% surcharge on each bill until the situation is corrected.

### **Soft Start Requirement**

Soft Starts are required on all motors that are 150 horsepower and larger.



### **2025** Rate Schedule

Rate: LARGE POWER, THREE-PHASE 200-1,000 kVA			Rate Number 481
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
4 – Commercial	481	December 17, 2024	2 of 2

### **Emergency Situations**

Midwest reserves the right to control irrigation loads due to overloaded circuits, overloaded equipment, or equipment failure in Midwest's Service Area. Midwest will only control loads that will help maintain reliability. Midwest will alternate customers during this control time as much as possible to reduce the risk of damaging crops in the restricted area. No incentive payment will be made in these emergency situations.

# **Terms of Payment**